Contract

A0220264

Q'mem@mm |

City of Springfield Contract Tracer Document
The purpose of this document is to provide continuous responsibility for the custody of
CONTRACTS during the processing period.
INSTRUCTIONS: Upon receipt, please initial and write in the date of receipt. When your
department has approved and signed the contract, please initial and date in the forwarding section
and deliver to the next department.

DEPARTMENT DATE RECEIVED DATE FORWARDED TO NEXT DEPT.
Initials Date Initials Date
Community Development A [6) Y-29-I N
City Comptrolier JE . ¥ 2% AR TE 5. 2. 22
Pr 1S4 | Pr %
CAFO Jdmm OH7~ | G F{.(\{JI’Z\Q\
Mayor MﬂJ/\ g /@ al)a g"G’
City Comptroller TRt 22

Community Development

| | | |

Vendor No.: 22223  Contract No.: 20220264 Contract Date: 09/07/2021
mend et &1
Contract Amt.: $52,596.0 Issue Date: 04/28/2022 Renewal Date: [<\//

Appropriation Codel: 26451815-530105-64516 b ), 25H. 75 | NC
Appropriation Code2: 26881801-530105-68800
Appropriation Code3:
Appropriation Code4:

Description of Funding Source: CDBG-NDR

Bid No.: Requisition No.: 22005941 PO No.: 22005158
Vendor Name: Teofilo Diaz and Luz M. Dejesus

Contract Type: Healthy Homes - AMENDMENT #1

Contract Purpose: Rehab of 62 Florence

Originating Dept.: Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance

Expiration Date: 10/22/2026 Amendment Date: 04/28/2022 Extension Date:

TYPE OF DOCUMENT (Please select at least one):

] New [CIRenewal Amendment [] Extension

a
&



AMENDMENT TO HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION
PROGRAM AGREEMENT (CONTRACT # 20220626Y)

AGREEMENT, made the 7 day of September, 2021 by and between Teofilo Diaz and Luz
M. DeJesus with an address of 62 Florence Street, Springfield, Massachusetts (hereinafter
referred to as the “Borrower”) and the City of Springfield, through its Office of Disaster
Recovery, with the approval of its Mayor (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) regarding the
rehabilitation of the property at 62 Florence Street, Springfield, Massachusetts.

WHEREAS, the City and the Borrower wish to amend the rehabilitation amount within the
existing Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that their Agreement dated September 7, 2021
shall be amended as follows:

L Increasing the original contract amount of $50,341.25 (Fifty Thousand
Three Hundred Forty One 25/100 Dollars) as identified in the original
agreement as Exhibit A — Project Budget, to an amended total of
$52,596.00 (Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six 00/100) as
identified in this amended agreement as Exhibit A — Final Project Budget.

2. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the City have executed this Amendment on
this gé day of M , Lal2.

BORROWERS: CITY OF SPRINGFIELD
Leof D> e VAN

Tedfilo Diarl’ Tfice of Disaster Recovely
Luz M/DeJesus

245135~ )-50‘05 64516 $2,9545 INC A
Approved as to Appropriation: Approved as to Form:

A e AT
10 J /A%
/)Tﬁce of Comptrolle:' , PRALTY $.02,22 Law Department

APPROVED: APPROVED:

Aol W

hief Administrative & Financial Officer W Sarno, Mayfr




City of Springfield

Healthy Homes Program

Rehabilitation Loan Agreement (Amendment)

List of Exhibits

Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement Amendment

Exhibit A — Project Budget

Exhibit B — Mortgage

Exhibit C— Amended Promissory Note




Exhibit A — Final Project Budget

Healthy Homes Rehab Project Budget

Homeowner/Borrower: Teofilo Diaz and tuz Vi, Delesus

Project Address: 62 Florence Street

Project Budget Amount
Repair/Rehab $35,850.00
lLead Abatement $10,000.00
Lead Services $2,606.00
Legal Fees $730.00
Final Recording $310.00
NAI Plotkin $3,100.00
Total $52,596.00




MORTGAGE AMENDMENT # /[
(Contract # 2022 02¢ Y )

AGREEMENT, made as of the 7 day of September, 2021 by and between Teofilo Diaz
and Luz M. DeJesus, hereinafter referred to as “Mortgagorx”, of 62 Florence Street,
Springfield, Hampden County, Massachusetts, and the City of Springfield, a municipal
corporation within the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with the
approval of its Mayor, hereinafter referred to as the “Mortgagee”.

WHEREAS an existing Mortgage, dated September 7, 2021, granting a security
interest in the property known as 62 Florence Street, Springfield, Massachusetts, is
recorded at the Hampden County Regisiry of Deeds in Book 24133 Page 160. Said
Mortgage expressly states an indebtedness in the principal amount of “Fifty
Thousand Three Hundred Foxty One 25/100 Dollars ($50,341.25)”

WHEREAS the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor have since amended the Promissory
Note (See Schedule A) by Increasing the amount borrowed to a total amount of Fifty
Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six 00/100 Dollars ($52,596.00).

WHEREAS the Mortgagee seeks further security in the property to reflect total amount
loaned to the Mortgagor,

NOW THEREFORE, the Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereto agree that the total
indebtedness evidenced hereby is Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six
00/100 ($52,596.00) Dollars .

All other terms and conditions contained in the Mortgage instrument dated September 7,
2021, recorded September 20, 2021 in the Hampden County Registry of Deeds in Book
24133, Page 160 remain the same and are incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Mortgagor and the Mortgagee have executed this
Agreement on this 2€_day of M 2027,

‘2922

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE




W%/ 74 D

Witness Tedfilo Diaz — Mortgagor

AT O AP

Luz X¥ DeJesus — Méﬂ“gagor

Witness Dominic J. Sarno - Mayor
City of Springfield
Mortgagee

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
HAMPDEN, SS.

On this & S%day.OQ 0 M , 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personallfy appeared Cireo Mo D iar , proved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification, which was 44 AJASS , to be
the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and
acknowledged to me that sthe signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

NotafyPiblic, a/u
My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS.

On this day of , 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Dominic J. Sarno, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on
the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily
for its stated purpose.

Notary Public,
My Commission Expires:




SCHEDULE A - PROMISSORY NOTE




(Schedule A)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE
(City)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE (this "Amendment") is executed
as of the 7 day of September, 2021, by and between THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, (the "City"),
and TEQFILO DIAZ AND LUZ M. DEJESUS, (the "Borrower").

RECITALS
A. The Borrower executed a Promissory Note, payable to the City, as of September
7,2021 (the "Note").
B. The Borrower’s contractor completed the work at an Inereased cost.
AMENDMENT

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

1. The September 7, 2021 Promissory Note had an original principal amount of $50,341.25
(Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Forty One 25/100 Dollars).

2. Due to the Increased costs incurred, the parties agree to Increase the original principal
amount of the Note to $52,596.00 (Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six 00/100).

This Note will continue to be secured by a Mortgage (and amendment) duly filed for record at the Hampden
County Registry of Deeds.

3. All other terms and conditions contained in the original Promissory Note dated September
7, 2021 remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Promissory Note has been duly executed
by the undersigned as of the date and year first above written.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE




BORROWER:

Teofilo Diaz and Luz M. DeJesus,

By: |/ «./.,é —0’71’

Teoﬂ;fo Diaz

Laz WDBJ esus

CITY:

By:

Domenic J. Sarmo - Mayor

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

On this Qg‘ulday ofpml‘uio , 2029, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared the abovernamed /]/F'o\aﬂo , proved to me through
satisfactory evidence of identification, which was 1t MAS8S , to be the person whose

name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that s/he signed it voluntarily
for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same as her/his free act and
deed. '

Notar ?f]bllcrq \/
mmission Expires: 00,20519‘

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

Onthis__ dayof , 2021, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named Domenic 1. Sarno, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding
or attached document, and acknowledge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTL
(City)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE (this "Amendment") is executed
as of the 7 day of September 2021, by and between THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, (the "City™),
and Teofilo Diaz and Luz M. DeJesus, (the "Borrower").

RECITALS

A. The Borrower executed a Promissory Note, payable to the City, as of September
7, 2021 (the "Note™).

B. A change order, agreed upon by the Borrower and the City, will increase the borrowed
amount to $52,596.00 '

AMENDMENT

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

1. The September 7, 2021 Promissory Note had an original principal amount of $50,341.25.
(Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Forty One 25/100 Dollars).

2. Due to the Increased projected new costs, the parties agree to Increase the original principal
amount of the Note to $52,596.00 (Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six 00/100 Dollars).

This Note will continue to be secured by a Mortgage (and amendment) duly filed for record at the Hampden
County Registry of Deeds.

3. All other terms and conditions contained in the original Promissory Note dated September
7, 2021 remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this First Amendment to Promissory Note has been duly executed
by the undersigned as of the date and year first above written.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE




BORROWER:

Teofilo Diaz and Luz M. DeJ esus,

Lees »!/' Lo \(6»%(

Luz M DeJesus C } -

CI1TY:

By:

Domenic J. Sarno — Mayor

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, S5

On this ;22(5’ day Ufg%% Y, ge,')\, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally

appeared the above-named ! ~7e0 £/ W@jved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was £4¢ MIFSs L to bgzhep rson whose name is signed on the preceding or
attached document, and acknowledge that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same as hey free act and deed.

FF’{. avicdy /g |
ommission|Expires: /n 04, 202e

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, 55

Onthis __ dayof , , before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personaliy
appeared the above-named Domenic J. Sarno, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding
or attached document, and acknowledge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




1360 Main Street, Suite 1410
Springfield, Massachusetts 01103
+1 413 781 8000} Fax:1 413 781 2100

NAlPlotkin.com

November 10, 2021

William Brock

Senior Project Manager

City of Springfield

Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance
1600 East Columbus Avenue, 2™ Floor
Springfield, MA 01103

RE: Properiy Inspection Change Order Inspection Report: 62 Florence Street,
Springfield, MA

Dear William:

NAIT Plotkin has completed a Healthy Home’s Property Inspection for payment of the
above referenced property. ‘The inspection and report were conducted in accordance

with generally accepted industry standards.

NAT Plotkin certifies that to the best of its knowledge this report is frue and accurate.

We hope you find the repori complete and informative. Please do not hesitate to

contact us if you have any questions, or if we can be of further service to you.

Sincerely,

Couriney Rose
Consiruction Manager

NAI Plotkin

1350 Main St, Suite 1410
Springfield, MA 01103
Phone: 413.404.6250
Email: crose(@splotkin.com

Commercial Real Estate Services, Worldwide




Offlea of Housing CHANGE DRDER REQUESY

Healthy lomes Program

| 62 FlorenceStreet, Springfleld Mass.

Teofflo Diaz and Luz Dejesus

Willlam Brock
Kingdom Building and
" Contracting tne.

November 5% 2021

Describe the change.
Furnace needs to be replaced

F7il In reason for change order — narrative as fo why scope was not foreseen, etc.

e Existing furnace has been evaluated by HVAC techniclan and has been found to be
operating ut less the 40% efficiency. The unit Is significantly outdated and specific
replacement parts have been discontinued for that system.

List alf attached documents Wh!t-:h supjﬁarf the fédﬁésfe&%"hge. .J—Jggﬂjf ahy increased cost
and time.

Please see Attached pictures

Detail changes to repair specifications.
A new energy efficient system will be Installed per code requirements with all applicable
components.




$6,700.00

42,850.00

b

. . \ ﬁna"Quagliafd-” '
Mootk @am Sullivan, Director

i)




Basement:

» Existing furance has been evaluated and was found to be operating less than 40%
efficiency. '




Basement:

o Existing furance has been evaluated and was found to be operating less than 40%
efficiency.




Basement:
s Existing furance has been evaluated and was found to be operating less than 40%
efficiency.




ing less than 40%

Existing furance has been evaluated and was found to be operat

efficiency.

Basement




1350 Main Street, Suite 1410
Springfield, Massachuseits 01103
+1413 781 8000 | Fax:1 443 781 2100

NAIPlotkin.com

March 22, 2022

William Brock

Senior Project Manager

City of Springfield

Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance
- 1600 East Columbus Avenue, 2™ Floor

Springfield, MA 01103

RE: Property Inspection Change Order Inspection Report: 62 Fiorence Street,
Springlield, MA

Dear William:

NAI Plotkin has completed a Healthy Home’s Property Inspection for payment of the
above referenced property. The inspection and report were conducted in accordance

with generally accepted industry standards.

NAI Plotkin certifies that fo the best of its knowledge this report is true and accurate,

We hope you find the report complete and informative. Please do not hesitate to
contact us if you have any questions, or if we can be of further service to you.

Sincerely,

Courtney Rose
Consiruction Manager

NAI Plotkin

1350 Main St, Suite 1410
Springfield, MA 01103
Phone: 413.404.6250
Emaiil: crose@splotkin.com

Commercial Real Estate Services, Worldwide




Office of Disaster Recovery CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

g Healthy Homes Program

R 62 Florence Street

E William Brock BB Tcofilo Diaz and Luz Delesus -
Kingdom Buitding and
B Contracting > 3/21/2022 ]

- e OVERVIEW -
Replacement of 5§ Windows not included on ariginal scape of work,

5 Windows were not Included on the orlginal scope of work, After Inspection It was found that these
¢ windows were in poor condition, and In a similar state to other windows included in the project. The
i contractor proposes that we fnclude these 5 windows In the scopa of the Healthy Homes Projact,

# 5 Windows are of ah older woaden design, 23 vinyt windows were installed in othet focation
¢ throughout the property, and replaced windows of similar condition. Plctures of the 5 excluded
£ windows are attached,

$6,700,00

OTAL CONTRACT FRICE ‘ TOTAL CONTRACT TIME

“WITH APPROVED, CHANGES . INEAZLZ 1Y, - WITH APPROVED CHANGES .
ACCEPTED BY , ‘ "APPROVED BY . f Q/'
siomarone__ (EIRRLal sionarune RO V\ S

E T L | Ghurtney Rose, ina Quagliato-
&TITIE NAIPlotidn Sullivan, Director,

| HOMEQWNER:

3/2(/2072

AT LA R R T T

e [RERPET P




Basement:

o Window is not operating properly and are allowing cold air drafis

o Replace window with a new vinyl replacement one over one enetgy star
double insulated pane double hung window, insulating all gaps and
refinish interior / exterior trim as needed.




13T Foor Kitchem:
o Window is not operating properly and are ailowing cold air drafts
o Replace window with a new vinyl replacement one over one energy star
double insulated pane double hung window, insulating all gaps and
refinish interior / exterior trim as needed.




284 Floor Dining;
o Window is not operating properly and are allowing cold air drafis
o Replace window with a new vinyl replacement one over one energy star
double insulated pane double hung window, insulating ail gaps and
refinish interior / exterior {rim as needed,




Front hallway:
o]
[8]

Window is not operating properly and are allowing cold air drafts
Replace window with a new vinyl replacement one over one energy star
double insulated pane double hung window, insulating all gaps and
refinish interior / exterior trim as needed.




2nd Floor Kitchen:
o Window is not operating properly and are allowing cold air drafis
o Replace window with a new vinyl replacement one over one energy star
double insulated pane double hung window, insulating all gaps and
refinish interior / exterior frim as needed.






